Motor vehicles expenses 1,706 2.6 2,981 3.5 1,508 3.6 2,429 4.0
Machinery rental expenses 2,038 2.7 2,118 2.4 1,147 2.7 1,931 3.2
Repair and maintenance 534 0.7 307 0.3 54 0.1 155 0.2
Testing fee 231 0.3 674 0.8 269 0.7 437 0.7
Transportation expenses 426 0.6 466 0.5 202 0.5 249 0.4
Others 3,948 5.2 4,133 4.6 2,405 5.7 2,394 3.9

Total 75,460 100.0 89,660 100.0 42,010 100.0 61,053 100.0

Our cost of services during the Track Record Period comprised:

(a) Direct material, which represent costs borne by us for purchasing construction
materials required for the performance of works. Our direct material includes
cement and concrete, steel reinforcement, landscape materials and flexible
barriers.

The hypothetical fluctuation rates for direct materials costs are set at 0.6% and
4.8%, which correspond to (i) the average CAGR in the price of cement and
concrete and (ii) the CAGR in the price of steel reinforcements (being the major
components of our material costs), from 2013 to 2018 as stated in the F&S Report
(see “Industry overview – Potential challenges – 3. Fluctuating cost of materials
in Hong Kong” in this document) and are therefore considered reasonable for the
purpose of this sensitivity analysis.

Hypothetical fluctuations in
our direct materials costs -0.6% -4.8% +0.6% +4.8%
Increase/(decrease) in profit
before income tax (Note) HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

FY2017 92 738 (92) (738)
FY2018 95 757 (95) (757)
Five months ended 31 May

2019 75 597 (75) (597)

Note: Our profit before income tax was approximately HK$16.6 million, approximately HK$19.1
million and approximately HK$4.2 million for FY2017, FY2018 and the five months ended

31 May 2019, respectively.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE. THE INFORMATION IN THIS DOCUMENT
MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

– 248 –

(b) depreciation, which mainly represents depreciation charges for our machinery and
motor vehicles;

(c) subcontracting expenses, which are costs of engaging subcontractors for carrying
out works undertaken by us. Depending on the availability of our labour resources
and the types of specialized works involved, we have from time to time
subcontracted a portion of our works to subcontractors. The following sensitivity
analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in our subcontracting
expenses on our profits during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical
fluctuation rates are set at 3.4% and 13.3%, which correspond to the approximate
minimum and maximum percentage changes in the average daily wage of general
workers in Hong Kong from 2013 to 2018 as stated in the F&S Report (see
“Industry overview – Potential challenges – 2. Rising labour cost” in this
document) and are therefore considered reasonable for the purpose of this
sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in
our subcontracting expenses -3.4% -13.3% +3.4% +13.3%
Increase/(decrease) in profit
before income tax (Note) HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

FY2017 696 2,721 (696) (2,721)
FY2018 844 3,301 (844) (3,301)
Five months ended

31 May 2019 607 2,374 (607) (2,374)

Note: Our profit before income tax was approximately HK$16.6 million, approximately HK$19.1
million and approximately HK$4.2 million for FY2017, FY2018 and the five months ended
31 May 2019, respectively.

(d) Direct labour, which are costs of our staff directly involved in the provision of
our services, including project management and supervision personnel as well as
direct labours for carrying out site works. The following sensitivity analysis
illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in our direct labour costs (in
respect of our staff who are directly involved in carrying out our site works) on
our profits during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical fluctuation rates are
set at 3.4% and 13.3%, which correspond to the approximate minimum and
maximum percentage changes in the average daily wage of general workers in
Hong Kong from 2013 to 2018 as stated in the F&S Report (see “Industry
overview – Potential challenges – 2. Rising labour cost” in this document) and are
therefore considered reasonable for the purpose of this sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in
our direct labour -3.4% -13.3% +3.4% +13.3%
Increase/(decrease) in profit
before income tax (Note) HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

FY2017 935 3,659 (935) (3,659)
FY2018 1,109 4,340 (1,109) (4,340)
Five months ended

31 May 2019 628 2,458 (628) (2,458)

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE. THE INFORMATION IN THIS DOCUMENT
MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

– 249 –

Note: Our profit before income tax was approximately HK$16.6 million, approximately HK$19.1
million and approximately HK$4.2 million for FY2017, FY2018 and the five months ended
31 May 2019, respectively.

(e) site planning and surveying, which mainly represent costs for engaging engineers
who are generally arranged by our customers for conducting inspection on the site